

No. 22-448

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, LIMITED, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE FINANCIAL REGULATION
SCHOLARS SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ADAM J. LEVITIN
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9234

PATRICIA A. MCCOY
BOSTON COLLEGE
LAW SCHOOL
885 Centre Street
Newton Centre, MA 02459
(617) 552-2927

GREGORY M. LIPPER
Counsel of Record
REBECCA S. LEGRAND
LEGRAND LAW PLLC
1100 H Street NW, Suite 1220
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 996-0919
glipper@legrandpllc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interests of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	3
I. If upheld, the court of appeals' decision would disrupt the market for consumer credit and expose the economy to recession.....	3
A. Defunding the CFPB would produce a regulatory vacuum that undermines federal consumer-protection laws.....	4
B. Because lenders depend on CFPB safe harbors, defunding the CFPB would expose them to intolerable legal risk.	6
1. Lenders depend on CFPB safe harbors under the Truth in Lending Act.....	6
2. Lenders depend on CFPB safe harbors under laws governing credit-card accounts, remittance-transfer providers, and loans to distressed borrowers.	7
3. Lenders depend on CFPB safe harbors for residential mortgages meeting the safeguards of a Qualified Mortgage.....	7
C. As the loss of CFPB safe harbors heightened lenders' legal risks, credit would become scarce and the economy could fall into recession.....	9
D. Recent history confirms that these economic risks are concrete.....	11
1. State and federal laws without safe harbors have disrupted certain credit markets.....	11

II

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. A recent CFPB safe-harbor rulemaking reinforces the potential for widespread economic harm	12
II. These effects would reach entities regulated and protected by the other federal bank regulators, which are funded in the same way as the CFPB	14
A. No federal bank regulator is funded through annual appropriations.....	14
B. No “double insulation” distinguishes the CFPB from other federal bank regulators.....	15
C. No other circumstance materially distinguishes the CFPB’s funding mechanism from those of other federal bank regulators	19
Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and regulations:

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, 12 U.S.C. 5301 <i>et seq</i>	5
12 U.S.C. 5413	5
12 U.S.C. 5481(12)	5
12 U.S.C. 5481(14)	5
12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(1).....	15, 17, 18
12 U.S.C. 5497(a)(2).....	15, 18
12 U.S.C. 5497(b)(1).....	18
12 U.S.C. 5497(b)(2).....	18
12 U.S.C. 5497(c)(1)	4
12 U.S.C. 5512(b)(4).....	5
12 U.S.C. 5514	5

III

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
12 U.S.C. 5514(c).....	5
12 U.S.C. 5514(d)	5
12 U.S.C. 5515(a)	6
12 U.S.C. 5515(b)(1).....	5
12 U.S.C. 5532(b)	6
12 U.S.C. 5532(d)	6
12 U.S.C. 5581(a)	4
12 U.S.C. 5581(a)(1).....	5
12 U.S.C. 5581(b)	4
12 U.S.C. 5581(b)(5)(A)	5
Electronic Fund Transfer Act, 15 U.S.C. 1693o- 1(g)(3)	7
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. 1692 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Federal Reserve Act, 12 U.S.C. 221 <i>et seq.</i>	14
12 U.S.C. 241	16
12 U.S.C. 243	14, 17
12 U.S.C. 289(a)(3).....	18
12 U.S.C. 302	16
12 U.S.C. 341	16
Home Ownership and Equity Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 103-325, 108 Stat. 2190	11
Truth in Lending Act (TILA), 15 U.S.C. 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	6
15 U.S.C. 1604(b)	6
15 U.S.C. 1611	6
15 U.S.C. 1639c(a)(1)	7

IV

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 1639c(b)	8
15 U.S.C. 1639c(b)(2)(A)(ii)	8
15 U.S.C. 1639c(b)(2)(A)(vii).....	8
15 U.S.C. 1639c(b)(2)(D)	8
15 U.S.C. 1639c(b)(2)(E)	8
15 U.S.C. 1639c(b)(3)(B)(i).....	8
15 U.S.C. 1640	6
15 U.S.C. 1640(a)	8
15 U.S.C. 1640(e).....	8
15 U.S.C. 1641	6, 8, 10
15 U.S.C. 1641(d)	11
15 U.S.C. 1665d(a)	7
15 U.S.C. 1665d(b)	7
15 U.S.C. 1665e	7
12 U.S.C. 16.....	14, 20
12 U.S.C. 93(b).....	20
12 U.S.C. 1786.....	20
12 U.S.C. 1818.....	20
12 U.S.C. 2002.....	15
12 U.S.C. 2250(a)	15, 21
12 U.S.C. 4516.....	15, 21
12 C.F.R.:	
Appendix G to Part 1026.....	6
Appendix H to Part 1026	6
Section 8.2.....	21

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 1005.30(f)(2)	7
Section 1026.43(e)(1)	8
Section 1026.43(e)(2)(iii).....	8
Section 1026.43(e)(3)	8
Section 1026.43(e)(5)	8
Section 1026.43(f).....	8
Section 1026.51	7
Section 1026.52(b)(ii)	7
 Miscellaneous:	
81 Fed. Reg. 71977 (Oct. 19, 2016)	7
Am. Bankers Ass’n, Comment Letter on Extension of Sunset Date (Aug. 10, 2020), tinyurl.com/yey695h3	13
ATTOM, <i>Mortgage Lending Slumps Again Across U.S. In Fourth Quarter Of 2022, To Lowest Point In Almost Nine Years</i> (Mar. 2, 2023), https://perma.cc/GAF6-6EQS	10
Michael S. Barr et al., <i>Financial Regulation: Law and Policy</i> (1st ed. 2016).....	10
CFPB, <i>Annual Performance Plan and Report, and Budget Overview</i> (Feb. 2023), https://perma.cc/FW9S-A8YF	4
CFPB, <i>Summary of 2021 Data on Mortgage Lending</i> , https://perma.cc/LYR6-U7LA (June 16, 2022).....	12
Credit Union Nat’l Ass’n, Comment Letter on Extension of Sunset Date (Aug. 10, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/zyx8wvfj	13

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Ctr. for Cap. Mkts. Competitiveness, Comment Letter on Extension of Sunset Date (Sept. 16, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/52d7w57p	13
Farm Credit Admin., <i>History of FCA</i> , https://perma.cc/27ZV-F77B (updated Oct. 12, 2021)	20
Farm Credit System Insurance Corporation, <i>Audited Financial Statements for the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 (2023)</i> , https://perma.cc/VR2S-CTRM	15
Federal Reserve System, <i>Federal Reserve Banks Combined Financial Statements: As of and for the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 and Independent Auditors' Report (2023)</i> , https://perma.cc/V9H3-QW38	16, 17
Federal Reserve System, <i>The Fed Explained: What the Central Bank Does (2021)</i> , https://perma.cc/4LQJ-8YFJ	16
Henry B. Hogue et al., Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>Independence of Federal Financial Regulators: Structure, Funding, and Other Issues</i> (Feb. 28, 2017), https://perma.cc/XXM5-GH7N	15, 21
Indep. Cmty. Bankers of Am., Comment Letter on Extension of Sunset Date (Aug. 10, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/bd2bnupt	13
Iowa Bankers Ass'n, Comment Letter on Extension of Sunset Date (Aug. 7, 2020), tinyurl.com/4m5y5an2	12
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Hydraulic Regulation: Regulating Credit Markets Upstream</i> , 26 Yale J. Reg. 143 (2009)	20

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Adam McCann, <i>Number of Credit Cards and Credit Card Holders</i> , WalletHub (Feb. 24, 2023), https://perma.cc/5HWC-A22E	10
Mortg. Bankers Ass’n, Comment Letter on Extension of Sunset Date (Aug. 10, 2020), tinyurl.com/y5n89czd	12, 13
Office of Inspector General, <i>Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System Financial Statements as of and for the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, and Independent Auditors’ Reports</i> (2023), https://perma.cc/DU49-JFTX	16, 17, 18, 19
Qualified Mortgage Definition Under the Truth in Lending Act (Regulation Z): Extension of Sunset Date, 85 Fed. Reg. 41448 (proposed July 10, 2020).....	12
Real Est. Servs. Providers Council, Comment Letter on Extension of Sunset Date (Aug. 6, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yc895d73	13
David Reiss & Baher Azmy, <i>Modeling a Response to Predatory Lending: The New Jersey Home Ownership Security Act of 2002</i> , 35 Rutgers L.J. 645 (2004)	11
S. Rep. No. 176, 111th Cong., 2d Sess. (2010).....	4
SIFMA, <i>US Asset Backed Securities Statistics</i> (May 4, 2023), https://perma.cc/2APC-S2HJ	9
TransUnion, <i>Consumers Turned to Credit in Q4 ‘22 to Ease Financial Strains</i> (Feb. 16, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/455xnmff	10
Urban Institute, Housing Finance Policy Center, <i>Housing Finance at a Glance: A Monthly Chartbook</i> (Apr. 2023), https://perma.cc/KKV6-2WGH	9, 10
